

.•

4

1

LAZARUS

H16000117187

16 MAY

AM 10:

<u>1</u>

\$

H18000117182

111

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION



AVESA NORTH CORPORATION

We, the undersigned, hereby associate ourselves for the purpose of becoming a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, and under the statute of the State of Florida providing for the formation, rights, privileges, immunities and liablities of incorporating for profit, it is :

ARTICLE

THE NAME OF THE CORPORATION SHALL BE :

AVESA NORTH CORPORATION

ARTICLE II

The corporation shall engage in any activity or business permitted under the laws of the State of Florida and of the United States America.

ARTICLE III

The maximum number of shares which the corporation is authorized to issue and have oustanding at any one time is 1000 shares of common stock, and which common stock shall be of no par value -{ shall have a par value of \$ 1.00 per share).

All stock is to be issued as fully paid and exempt from assessment.

ARTICLE IV

The pledge, sale, trashfer or other disposition of the capital stock may be governed and restricted by the By-Laws or written agreement amongst the stockholders wich shall be on file in the office of the offices of the corporation so named in Artice VII herein. The By-Laws may provide for cumulative voting by stockholders at all elections of the directors of the corporation. •

· :/2

H16000117187

ARTICLE V

The amount of capital with which this corporation may begin business shall not be less than Five Hundred (\$500.00) Dollars.

ARTICLE VI

The existence of the corporation is perpetual.

ARTICLE VII

The initial principal address and registered offices of the corporation in the State of Florida shall be <u>15094 NW 100 Avenue</u> <u>Redd1ck,Florida 32686</u>. The Board of Directors may from time to time move yhe principal offices to any other address within the State of Florida. The registered agent is : <u>Gustavo E. Vautier</u>. Address : <u>15094 NW 100 Avenue</u> Reddick, Florida 32686

ARTICLE VIII

The business of the corporation shall be managed by a Board of Directors consisting of not less than (1) nor more than (5) directors. A quorum for the holding of a meeting of the Board of Directors, and for the transaction of any business properly carried out by the directors on behaf of the corporation, shall consist of a majority of the members thereof. But, the directors, by unanimous consent in writing, included in the minutes of the corporation, may consent to the doing of any act and such consent in writing shall have the same force and effect as though a formal meeting had been held pursuant to call being duly made and as though the said act had been completed and authorized at a meeting at which a quorum had been present, and / or such duties may be delegated to an "Executive Committee".

ARTICLE IX

The names and post office addresses of the members of the first Board of Directors and slate of corporate officers are as follows:

| NAME | TITLE | ADRESS |
|------------------------|--------------|--|
| Alfredo Martin Farioli | Pres/Sec/dir | 15094 NW 100 Avenue Reddick', Florida 32686 |
| Carlos Enrique Bruno | Trs/Dir | 15094 NW 100Avenue Reddick, Florida.32686 |
| Gustavo E Vautier | VP | 15094 NW 100 Avenue Reddick, Florida 32686 |

H16000117187

1

ł

ş

H16000117187

ARTICLE X

4

The names and post office addresses of the susbscribers to the Articles of Incorporation, and the number of shares of stock than they agree to take are as follows:

| ALFREDO MARTIN FARIOLI 15094 NW 100 Avenue Reddick, Floride 32686 | 490.shares | \$:"490"00" |
|---|----------------|-------------|
| Reddick, Florida 32686 | | |

| Carlos Enrique Bruno 15094 NW 100 Avenue | 510 shares | \$ 510.00 |
|---|------------|-----------|
| Reddick, Florida 32686 | | |

ARTICLE XI

The stock of the corporation may be issued pursuant to the provisions under * 1244 of the Internal revenue code in order for the stockholders of the corporation may receive the benefits thereunder.



_____(SEAL)

H1600011718Z

•

.

ŧ

ł

. ..

٠.

.

) | LAZARUS

PAGE 05/05 H1600011.7.187

t.

| | REGISTER | ED AGENT | / REGISTER | ED OFFICE | | | |
|---|---|--|--|---|---|-----------|------|
| Pursuant to the pr corporation, organ statement in design | ized under the la | ws of the | State of Flo | orida, submit | s the followi | ng | |
| 1. The name of the | corporation is : _ | AVESA | NORTH C | ORPORATI | <u>on</u> | | |
| 2. The name and th | e address of the | egistered | agent and o | office is : | | | |
| GŪ | <u>STAVO E VAU</u> | TIER | | | | . <u></u> | |
| | () | lame) | | | | | |
| 15 | 094 NW 100 | Avenue | | | | | |
| · · · | (PO BOX NOT | ACCEPTA | BLE) | | | | |
| R | EDDICK, FLC | RIDA 5 | 2686 | | | | |
| | City / State / | | <u> </u> | | | | |
| | ι. | 1 | Mu | | | | |
| | Signature | | | | | | |
| | Title | | Corpolique | officer) | SIDENT | <u></u> | |
| | Date | | 09,20 | | | | |
| | Dale - | | | · · · | | | |
| HAVING BEEN NA PROCESS FOR THE THIS CERTIFICATE AND AGREE TO A PROVISIONS OF A PERFORMANCE C OBLIGATIONS OF | ABOVE STATED (, I HEREBY ACCE) CT IN THIS CAPA ALL STATUTES RE DF MY DUTIES, A | Corporat PT The Af City. I fui Elating t ND 3 AM | TION AT THE PPOINMENT RTHER AGRI TO THE PRO FAMILIAR N | PLACE DESIG AS REGISTE EE TO COMP PER AND CO | SNATED IN RED AGENT LY WITH TH DMPLETE | E | |
| | REGISTEREI |) AGENT FI | iling fee: \$ | 35.00 | | | |
| | | | | | | 0001 | 17.1 |